MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at Town Hall, St. Owens Street, Hereford on Friday, 23rd September, 2005 at 10.00 a.m.

Present: Councillor R.I. Matthews (Chairman)

Councillors: J.W. Hope MBE and P.G. Turpin

47. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor R.I. Matthews was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee hearing.

48. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Brig. P. Jones CBE.

49. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)

Councillor P.G. Turpin attended the hearing as a substitute for Councillor Brig. P. Jones CBE.

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

51. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'BARONS CROSS INN, BARONS CROSS ROAD, BARONS CROSS, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 8RS.' (Pages 1 - 2)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

52. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THE ANGEL INN, KINGSLAND, LEOMINSTER, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR6 9QS.' (Pages 3 - 4)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

53. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE' JD'S, 57 WIDEMARSH STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 9EA.' (Pages 5 - 6)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

54. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'HORSE & JOCKEY, NEW STREET, ROSS ON WYE, HR9 7DA.' (Pages 7 - 8)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

55. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'MAN OF ROSS, WYE STREET, ROSS ON WYE, HR9 7BS.' (Pages 9 - 10)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

56. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'RING O' BELLS, NEW STREET, LEDBURY. HR8 2AE.' (Pages 11 - 12)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

57. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 'THREE HORSESHOES, ALLENSMORE, HEREFORD, HR2 9AS.' (Pages 13 - 14)

Please see the attached decision notice for details regarding the determination of the application.

CHAIRMAN



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Barons Cross Inn
APPLICANT'S NAME	Mr. H. Allen
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Mr. Allen, the Applicant.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Late Night Refreshment	Open to the public
Monday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	2330 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Tuesday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	2330 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Wednesday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	2330 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Thursday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	2330 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Friday	1100 - 0200	1100 - 0200	2330 - 0200	1100 - 0230
Saturday	1100 - 0200	1100 - 0200	2330 - 0200	1100 - 0230
Sunday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	2330 - 0100	1100 - 0130



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- All conditions as agreed with the Environmental Health Department.
- All conditions as agreed with West Mercia Police Authority



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	The Angel Inn
APPLICANT'S NAME	Mr. & Mrs. Frost
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Mrs. Pearce, the Applicants' Legal Advisor.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live Music	Recorded Music	Provision of Facilities for, or Performance of, Dance	Late Night Refreshment	Open to the public
Monday	1100 - 2330		1100 - 2400		1100 - 2300	1100 - 2400
Tuesday	1100 - 2330		1100 - 2400		1100 - 2300	1100 - 2400
Wednesday	1100 - 2330		1100 - 2400		1100 - 2300	1100 - 2400
Thursday	1100 - 2330		1100 - 2400		1100 - 2300	1100 - 2400
Friday	1100 - 2430	2000 – 2330	1100 - 0100	2000 - 2330	1100 - 2400	1100 - 0100
Saturday	1100 - 2430	2000 - 2330	1100 - 0100	2000 - 2330	1100 - 2400	1100 - 0100
Sunday	1100 - 2330	1200 - 1800	1100 - 2400	2000 - 2330	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2400



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- All conditions as agreed with the Environmental Health Department.
- All conditions as agreed with West Mercia Police Authority.

NON STANDARD HOURS

	Supply of Alcohol	Live Music	Recorded Music	Provision of Facilities for, or Performance of, Dance	Late Night Refreshment	Open to the public
Bank Holiday		1200 -1800		1200 - 1800		
New Years Eve	1100 - 0130		1100 - 0130		1100 - 0130	1100 - 0200



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	JD's
APPLICANT'S NAME	Punch Taverns
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Mr. Davison, the Applicants' Legal Advisor, Inspector S. Hancock and P.C. S. Thomas, representing West Mercia Police Authority, together with Mr. K. Bray, the Environmental Health Officer.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Provision of Facilities for Making Music / Dance (or anything similar)	Open to the public
Monday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2430
Tuesday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2430
Wednesday	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2400	1000 - 2430
Thursday	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0130
Friday	1000 - 0200	1000 - 0200	1000 - 0200	1000 - 0230



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

Saturday	1000 - 0200	1000 - 0200	1000 - 0200	1000 - 0230
Sunday	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0130

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- Provision of a capacity limit for the upstairs area in accordance with Fire Authority and Local Government Authority guidance
- All conditions recommended by the Police Authority subject to:
 - o The removal of the condition regarding a last entry time of 2400 hours,
 - The amendment of the condition regarding the presence of a Personal Licence Holder on the premises. Condition to read 'A personal Licence Holder to be present on the premises from 2000 on Thursday, Friday and Saturday'.
- All conditions recommended by the Environmental Health Department excluding conditions 1.4, 1.5, and 1.6.



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	The Horse and Jockey
APPLICANT'S NAME	Punch Taverns
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Mr. Davison, the Applicants' Legal Advisor together with Mr. Bray, representing the Environmental Health Department, and Mrs. Roberts, an interested party who raised an objection in respect of the said application.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Provision of Facilities Similar To Making Music/Dance	Open to the public
Monday	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2330
Tuesday	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2330
Wednesday	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2330
Thursday	1100 - 2400	1100 - 2400	1100 - 2400	1100 - 0030
Friday	1100 - 2400	1100 - 2400	1100 - 2400	1100 - 0030
Saturday	1100 - 2400	1100 - 2400	1100 - 2400	1100 - 0030
Sunday	1200 - 2230	1200 - 2230	1200 - 2230	1200 - 2300



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- All conditions recommended by the Environmental Health Department.

NON STANDARD HOURS

	All Licensable Activities
Friday, Saturday, Sunday, and Monday of all Bank Holiday Weekends	An additional hour permitted at the end of normal licensing hours
Thursday preceding Easter Weekend	An additional hour permitted at the end of normal licensing hours
Christmas Eve	An additional hour permitted at the end of normal licensing hours
Boxing Day	An additional hour permitted at the end of normal licensing hours



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Man of Ross
APPLICANT'S NAME	Punch Taverns
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Mr. Davison, the Applicants' Legal Advisor.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Open to the public
Monday	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2330
Tuesday	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2330
Wednesday	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2300	1100 - 2330
Thursday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Friday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Saturday	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0100	1100 - 0130
Sunday	1200 - 0030	1200 - 0030	1200 - 0100



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- All conditions as agreed with the Environmental Health Department.

NON STANDARD HOURS

	Supply of Alcohol	Recorded Music	Open to the public
Christmas Eve & Boxing Day	One additional hour permitted at the end of the regular licensing hours	One additional hour permitted at the end of the regular licensing hours	One additional hour permitted at the end of the regular licensing hours



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Ring O' Bells
APPLICANT'S NAME	Punch Taverns
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making their decision, the Members heard from Mr. Davison, the Applicants' Legal Advisor, together with P.C. Thomas, representing West Mercia Police Authority and Mr. Bray, the Environmental Health Officer. They also heard from Mrs. Courtney, an interested party who raised an objection to the said application.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Live / Recorded Music	Late night refreshment	Open to the public
Monday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330		1000 - 2400
Tuesday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330		1000 - 2400
Wednesday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330		1000 - 2400
Thursday	1000 - 0030	1000 - 0030	2300 - 2400	1000 - 0100
Friday	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0100	2300 - 0030	1000 - 0130
Saturday	1000 - 0100	1000 - 0100	2300 - 0030	1000 - 0130
Sunday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330		1000 - 2400



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

- The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.
- All conditions as agreed with the Environmental Health Department except for conditions 1.1 and 1.3.



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	Three Horseshoes Inn	
APPLICANT'S NAME	Mr. & Mrs. Ratcliffe	
APPLICATION TYPE	Variation	
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor R.I Matthews (Chairman) Councillor J.W. Hope Councillor P.G. Turpin	
DATE OF MEETING	23rd September, 2005	

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making to their decision, the Members heard from Mr. and Mrs. Ratcliffe, the Applicants.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Committee were of the opinion that the application should be **granted subject** to the conditions appearing below. In reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members imposed conditions in order to promote the four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

	Supply of Alcohol	Late night refreshment	Open to the public
Monday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2400
Tuesday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2400
Wednesday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2400
Thursday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2400
Friday	1000 - 0030	1000 - 0030	1000 - 0100
Saturday	1000 - 0030	1000 - 0030	1000 - 0100
Sunday	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2330	1000 - 2400



REGULATORY COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

CONDITIONS

The application was granted in respect of the hours of operation of the licensable activities described in the box above together with the following conditions

• The mandatory conditions of The Licensing Act 2003.

SEASONAL VARIATIONS

	Supply of Alcohol	Late night refreshment	Open to the public
Christmas Eve	1000 - 0130	1000 - 0130	1000 - 0200